No. 3-4/ 2011 (c)
J. Compr. Dentof. Orthod. + Orthop. (COO) Umf. Dentof. Orthod. u. Kieferorthop. (UOO)
53
eCligner®  Fachlich
Prof. Dr. TaeWeon Kim, DDS, PhD, Seoul
World Federation of Aligner Orthontic (WFAO)
Dr. Helmut Gaugel, Köln
Dr. Nils Stucki, Bern

eCligner® website. (www.ecligner.com)
Fig. 49
Schematic view for ‘How to Order’.
No. 3-4/ 2011 (c)
J. Compr. Dentof. Orthod. + Orthop. (COO) Umf. Dentof. Orthod. u. Kieferorthop. (UOO)
63
eCligner®  Fachlich
2.	eCligner® Patient Management
(1)	Patient wear time
The recommended way is to confirm the transparency
on current step aligner when patient visits. It is good co-
operation when just fitting and transparency in patient
mouth. Otherwise, it needs more time to wear current
aligner till good transparency comes. (Fig. 51) (Fig. 52)
(2)	Solution for lost, intermission and relapse
eCligner® provides aligners and plastic set-up model
all together to dental clinic. If patient lost the aligners,
just stamp the present step set-up model in dental cli-
nic to provide it to patient. If patient stops aligner for a
while, just find the set-up model similar to present arch
form and stamp to restart the treatment.
Relapse after whole treatment, it is a solution to find
matched set-up to patient present arch form and stamp
the aligners from that step to the final. Also it is smart
idea to show whole series of set-up model to the pati-
ent to realize the treatment progress before start eClig-
ner®. (Fig. 53) (Fig. 54)
(3) Retain the treated arch after eCligner® treatment
eCligner® retainer retains the arch form after treat-
ment. The first year after orthodontic treatment, pati-
ent must wear the retainer every night time. Since the
second year, 3 nights per week wear is sufficient to
prevent relapse. Since the third year, patient must wear
the retainer one night per week. Retainer is exchanged
every year when patient visit for follow up check annu-
ally. (Fig. 55)
Reference
1.	 Open-Bite treatment utilizing clear removable
appliances with intermaxillary and intramaxillary
elastics. JH Park, TaeWeon Kim  At World J Orthod
10:130-134.2009
2.	 An Aesthetic orthodontic treatment option. Fab-
rication and applications. TaeWeon Kim et al. At
Dentistry Today 2008, July 48-50
3.	 Eruption guidance in mixed dentition: A case re-
port. TaeWeon Kim et al. At J Clin Pediatr Dent
32(4):331-340. 2008
4.	 Current state and possibility of Clear Aligner. Tae-
Weon kim et al. At Journal of Orthodontic Practice.
No.10, p41-48.2008
5.	 Clear Aligner como parte de otros tratamientos de
ortodoncia. TaeWeon kim et al. At Gerencia Dental.
No.14 p46-50. 2007.
6.	 Microimplant Anchorage in orthodontic treatment.
TaeWeon Kim et al. At  KFO No.1-2. P10-23. 2008
Fig. 55
Removable eCligner® retainer combined with fixed retainer. eCli-
gner® retainer does not always accompany the fixed retainer
Fig. 54
Printed whole series of set-up models are useful to supply newly
stamped eCligner® when trouble happens
No. 3-4 / 2011 (c)
J. Compr. Dentof. Orthod. + Orthop. (COO) Umf. Dentof. Orthod. u. Kieferorthop. (UOO)
64
fachlich  eCligner®
7.	 Lingual Orthodontic Treatment combined with
Clear-Aligner. taeWeon Kim et al. At KFO No.3-4.
P3-12. 2008
8.	 Deep-Bite correction using a Clear Aligner and
intramaxillary elastics. JH Park, TaeWeon Kim  At